

INTEGRA TELECOMMUNICATION AND SOFTWARE LIMITED

Regd. Office.: Flat no. 1311, 13th floor, Devika Tower 6 Nehru Place New Delhi South Delhi 110019

Corp. Off: 610/611, Nirmal Galaxy Arior, L.B.S Road, Near Johnson & Johnson,
Mulund (West), Mumbai-400080

Contact no. 011-4100 8327 Website: www.integratelesoftware.com

Email: info@integratelesoftware.com, CIN: L74899DL1985PLC020286

07th October, 2021

BSE Limited
Listing Department
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400001

Scrip Code: 536868

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject : Outcome of Board Meeting held on Thursday, October 07, 2021

Dear Sir / Madam,


Pursuant to provision of Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 of Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The Board of Directors, at its meeting held today at the Corporate Office of the Company situated at 610/611, Nirmal Galaxy Arior, L.B.S Road, Near Johnson & Johnson, Mulund (West), Mumbai-400080 has inter alia, considered and approved the Un-Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2021 and took on record Limited Review Report, given by the Statutory Auditor of the Company in this behalf.

A copy of same is enclosed herewith.

The Board Meeting was started at 04.30 P.M. and concluded at 05:10 P.M.

Kindly take the same on your records.

For Integra Telecommunication and Software Limited


Jeet Rajen Shah
Director & CFO
DIN: 06948326





s. agarwal & co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

123, Vinobapuri, Lajpat Nagar - II
New Delhi - 110 024
Phones : Off. : 29830625, 29838501
E-mail : sagarwal1910@gmail.com

Independent Auditors Limited Review Report

To

**The Board of Directors
Integra Telecommunication & Software Limited**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **Integra Telecommunication & Software Limited** for the quarter ended 30.09.2021 being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended by relevant circulars issued from time to time. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue report on the statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, engagements to Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S. Agarwal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000808N

B.S. Chaudhary
Partner
Membership No.: 406200
Place: Delhi
Date: 07.10.2021
UDIN: 21406200AAAAAL2873



INTEGRA TELECOMMUNICATION & SOFTWARE LIMITED

Registered Office: Flat No. 1311, Devika Tower 6, Nehru Place New Delhi 110019

Corp. Office: 610/611, Nirmal Galaxy Avior, L.B.S Road, Near Johnson & Johnson, Mulund (West) Mumbai-400080

[CIN : L74899DL1985PLC020286]

e-mail : info@integratelesoftware.com, website: www.integratelesoftware.com

Statement of Standalone Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th Sept 2021

(Amount in Lakhs)

| S. No. | Particulars | 3 months ended | 3 months ended | Corresponding | Half Year | Half Year | Year ended |
|--------|--|----------------|----------------|-------------------------------------|--------------|---------------|---------------|
| | | 30/09/2021 | 30/06/2021 | 3 months ended in the previous year | ended | ended | |
| | | Un-audited | Un-audited | 30/09/2020 | Un-audited | 30/09/2020 | 31/03/2021 |
| I | Revenue from Operations(I) | 23.03 | 23.01 | - | 46.04 | - | 145.76 |
| II | Other Income (II) | 3.78 | 3.74 | 3.78 | 7.52 | 7.52 | 15.20 |
| III | Total Income from operations(net)(III) | 26.82 | 26.75 | 3.78 | 53.56 | 7.52 | 160.96 |
| IV | Expenses | | | | | | |
| | Cost of Materials consumed | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Purchase of stock-in-trade | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Employee Benefits expenses | 2.68 | 3.59 | 2.88 | 6.27 | 5.30 | 12.65 |
| | Finance costs | 0.54 | 0.50 | 0.27 | 1.04 | 0.48 | 1.28 |
| | Depreciation and amortisation expenses | 0.04 | 0.04 | 0.06 | 0.08 | 0.14 | 0.24 |
| | Other expenses | 3.44 | 5.84 | 3.11 | 9.29 | 4.85 | 12.66 |
| | Total Expenses (IV) | 6.69 | 9.98 | 6.34 | 16.67 | 10.78 | 26.83 |
| V | Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items (III-IV) | 20.12 | 16.77 | (2.55) | 36.89 | (3.25) | 134.13 |
| VI | Exceptional items | | | | | | |
| VII | Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI) | 20.12 | 16.77 | (2.55) | 36.89 | (3.25) | 134.13 |
| VIII | Tax Expenses: | | | | | | |
| | (1) Current tax | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | (2) Deferred tax | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| IX | Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII) | 20.12 | 16.77 | (2.55) | 36.89 | (3.25) | 134.14 |
| X | Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinuing operations | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| XI | Tax expenses of discontinued operations | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| XII | Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinuing operations (after tax) (X-XI) | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| XIII | Profit/(Loss) for the period (IX-XII) | 20.12 | 16.77 | (2.55) | 36.89 | (3.25) | 134.14 |
| XIV | Other Comprehensive Income | | | | | | |
| | A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | (ii) Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | (ii) Income tax related to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| XV | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII-XIV) (Comprising profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income for the period) | 20.12 | 16.77 | (2.55) | 36.89 | (3.25) | 134.14 |
| XVI | Paid up Equity (Face Value Rs. 10 per share) | 1,056.00 | 1,056.00 | 1,056.00 | 1,056.00 | 1,056.00 | 1,056.00 |
| XVII | Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserve | - | - | - | - | - | (69.95) |
| XVIII | Earning per Equity Share (Not Annualised) | | | | | | |
| | Basic & Diluted | 0.19 | 0.16 | (0.02) | 0.35 | (0.03) | 1.27 |

Notes:-

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings held on 07.10.2021 and the statutory auditors of company have conducted a "Limited review report" of the above financial results for quarter ended 30 Sept, 2021.
- The statement of Asset and Liabilities & Cash Flow statement forms part of the financial results
- The company Adopted Indian Accounting standards("Ind AS") effective from April, 2017, (Transition date Being April 1 2016) accordingly the financial results for the quarter Sep 2021 have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Ind AS 34"
- Figures of the previous period has been regrouped/ rearranged wherever considered necessary, in order to make them comparable
- The Company is engaged in the business of " Computer Software & Hardware" and therefore, has only one reportable segment in accordance with IND AS 106 "operating segments"

Place: Mumbai
Date: 07.10.2021

For Integra Telecommunication and Software Limited



Ramaprasad Narayan Iyer
Managing Director
DIN:03045662



INTEGRA TELECOMMUNICATION & SOFTWARE LIMITED

Registered Office: Flat No. 1311, Devika Tower 6, Nehru Place New Delhi 110019

Corp. Office: 610/611, Nirmal Galaxy Avior, L.B.S Road, Near Johnson & Johnson, Mulund (West) Mumbai-400080

(CIN : L74899DL1985PLC020286)

e-mail : info@integratelesoftware.com, website: www.integratelesoftware.com

Standalone Unaudited Statement of Assets & Liabilities

| Particulars | 30.09.2021 (Unaudited) | 31.03.2021 (Audited) |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| A.ASSETS | | |
| 1.Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Tangible Assets | 0.17 | 0.25 |
| Financials Assets | | |
| Investment | - | - |
| Deferred Tax Assets | 0.02 | 0.02 |
| Other Non Current Assets | - | - |
| i. Loans & Advances | 860.10 | 860.10 |
| TOTAL NON- CURRENT ASSETS | 860.29 | 860.36 |
| 2.Current assets | | |
| Financial assets | - | - |
| (i) Trade Receivables | 191.80 | 145.76 |
| (ii) Cash and Cash equivalents | 0.60 | 1.79 |
| (iii) Loans & Advances | - | - |
| (iv) Other Current financial assets | 31.47 | 23.95 |
| Other current assets | 6.00 | 2.40 |
| Total Current Assets | 229.88 | 173.90 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 1,090.17 | 1,034.26 |
| B.EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | |
| 1. Equity | | |
| (a) Equity share capital | 1,056.00 | 1,056.00 |
| (b) Other equity | (33.04) | (69.94) |
| TOTAL EQUITY | 1,022.96 | 986.06 |
| 2. Liabilities | | |
| Non-current Liabilities | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | |
| i. Borrowings | 41.31 | 25.99 |
| Provisions | - | - |
| Total Non-current Liabilities | 41.31 | 25.99 |
| Current Liabilities | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | |
| i. Borrowings | - | - |
| ii. Trade Payables | 7.35 | 5.90 |
| iii. Other Financial Liabilities | 15.19 | 14.02 |
| Other Current Liabilities | 3.35 | 2.29 |
| TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES | 25.90 | 22.21 |
| Total Equity and Liabilities | 1,090.17 | 1,034.26 |

For Integra Telecommunication and Software Limited



Ramashankar Narayan Iyer
Managing Director
DIN:03045662

Place: Mumbai
07.10.2021

[Signature]



INTEGRA TELECOMMUNICATION & SOFTWARE LIMITED

Registered Office: Flat No. 1311, Devika Tower 6, Nehru Place New Delhi 110019

Corp. Office: 610/611, Nirmal Galaxy Avior, L.B.S Road, Near Johnson & Johnson, Mulund (West)
Mumbai-400080

(CIN : L74899DL1985PLC020286)

e-mail : info@integratelesoftware.com, website: www.integratelesoftware.com

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

| Particulars | Half year ended | Half year ended |
|--|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| | 30.09.2021 (Unaudited) | 30.09.2020 (Audited) |
| A. Cash flow from operating activities: | | |
| Net Profit/(loss) before tax | 36.89 | (3.25) |
| Adjustments for: | | |
| Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses | 0.08 | 0.14 |
| Finance Expenses | 1.04 | 0.48 |
| Interest Income | (7.52) | (7.52) |
| Dividend income | - | - |
| Operating loss before working capital changes and other adjustments | 30.49 | (10.16) |
| Working capital changes and other adjustments: | | |
| - Decrease in inventories | - | - |
| - (Increase) / Decrease In Trade Receivables | (46.04) | - |
| - (Increase) / Decrease In Other Current Assets | (3.60) | (2.99) |
| - Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payable | 1.46 | 6.35 |
| - Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Financial Liabilities | 1.17 | 2.66 |
| - Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities | 0.02 | (1.59) |
| Cash generated used in operating activities (A) | (16.50) | (5.72) |
| Income tax (paid) / refund received (net) | - | - |
| Net cash from operating activities | (16.50) | (5.72) |
| B. Cash flow from investing activities: | | |
| Sale of Intangible Assets / Other Non Current Assets | - | - |
| Interest Income | - | - |
| (Purchase) / Sale of Fixed Assets - Net | - | - |
| Loans/Advance received | - | - |
| Loans/Advance Repaid | - | - |
| Dividend Income | - | - |
| Net cash generated from investing activities (B) | - | - |
| C. Cash flow from financing activities: | | |
| - Increase / (Decrease) in Borrowings | 15.32 | 5.74 |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | 15.32 | 5.74 |
| D. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) | (1.19) | 0.02 |
| E. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 1.79 | 1.93 |
| F. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period (D+E) | 0.60 | 1.95 |

For Integra Telecommunication and Software Limited



Ramaswamy Narayan Iyer
Managing Director
DIN:03045662

Place: Mumbai
Date: 07.10.2021

[Signature]

